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information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it becomes available.

BROADCAST OF ApPEALS FOR COMMUNAL
HARMONY

3205. SHRI G. S. REDD!: Will the
Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether keeping in view the proceedings of the National Integration Council, it is proposed to increase the number of broadcasts appealing for communal harmony in the country;

(b) how many programmes a week are broadcast regarding Communal Harmony lit present?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH): ( " ) Over the years Stations of All India Radio have been broadcasting programme' on communal harmony and projecting the composite traditions and culture of the Indian people. Recently the stations have augmented these efforts in the light of measures suggested by the National Integration Council.

(b) There b no fixed frequency for such broadcast,. The number of items broadcast on the subject vary from week to week and from station to station depend-in!: on the requirements of respe~tive

areas,

12.19 HRS.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

REPORTED ASSASSINATION OF THE UNDER-
GROUND NAGA LEADER SHRl KAlTO SEMA

SHRI SAMAR GUHA (Contai) : I call the allention of the Minister of External Affairs te. the following IIKltter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a statement thereon:

"Reported assassination of the underground Naga leader Shri Kaito Serna."
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFf'AIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : According to the reports received in Delhi on the night of the 3rd August, an unknown "ssailant fired at Sbri }{aito Sema at 1830 hours that day in Kohima. Shri

(C.A.)
Kaitio Serna was seriously injured. He was removed to the Military Hospital where he was operated upon and given blood transfusion. Despite all efforts to save his life. he succumbed to his injuries at about 5 p.m. on the 4th August The assailant has not yet been apprehended but efforts to trace him are continuing.

It will be recalled that Shri Kaito Sema was an important leader of the Underground Nagas. However. due to certain differences. he severed his connection with the extremist prc>-Phizo group.

We arc awaiting a fuller report from tbe Nagaland Government. The Government of India condemn this dastardly act of murder and deplore attempts by some sections of the Underground Nagas to intimidate by violence those who haVe the cOllrage to disagree with them. We hope that this incident will be condemned by tbe vast majority of peace-loving Nagas.
Government are determined to prevent all violations of the Agreement on Suspension of Operations, to enforce law and order firmly and to punish all offenders. Necessary step~ have been taken to further tighten security measures in Kohima and elsewhere in Nagaland.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: While expressing deep sorrow for a promising Naga leader for the untimely end of his life and also expressing deep sympathy and condolence for the bereaved family of Mr. Kaito and his associates and also the people who belong to his community and in condemning the savage and brutal act of assa.sina-
tion, I want to submit that in view of the fact that the underground General, Mr.
Kaito Sema, who played a very vital role in the underground movement had been in Pakistan, bad been the Defence Minister of tbe underground government and broke away from the underground movement on two basic principles, firstly, when he said that the problem of the Nasas should be settled on the basis of peaceful negotiation and secondly tbere sbould be no collaboration with China, and with tbat end in view he wanted to frustrate the-Maoist plan of having an independent communist Mao State in the eastern regioo of India along with the Burmese living there, -in view of t~I want to know whether the Government will assure his successor Hai\()-they call him Lt.-Gcueral
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Haiko--that the Government of India still stand by the two objectives for which Gen.
Kaito stood and assure them that, firstly, the Government will institute an enquiry committee with the help of the CBI so as to ascertain the cause of the assassination and the person involved in the assassination as also to mobilise public opinion against such a sort of terrorism. and secondly. whether the Government will cooperate with the proposed Naga People's Conference that is going to be sponsored by the Church leaders where the people of all sections including the representatives of tbe Nagaland Government are going to participate. and whether the Government also propose to send a team of Members of Parliament-

MR. SPEAKER: That will do.
SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Only one more sentence. Sir.-whether the Government will send a team of Members of Parliament at th~ time of that conference so that the team of Members of Parliament can have exebange of views with all sections of the Naga leaders and have a fresh reappraisal of the problem so as to evolve a national policy for the Nagaland State on behalf of the Government of India.

MR. SPEAKER: He need answer only about Kaito's murder, and not on the whole Nal!a policy. Though it is only about Kaito's murder, he bas mentioned
~() many other things. You may answer only that portion and confine yourself to that portion. about Kaito's murder. So many questions were asked by him.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: As already stated by the hon. Member himself. it is true that Kaito Serna did hold an important position under the underground set-up at one time but he did sever his connection from the extremist group on the Question of their association with China or taking Chinese help. It is also true that he had made an open declaration that he wanted the whole problem to be settled peacefully, and to the extent that he was for peaceful settlement we welcomed his views, and the Goyernment of India has always made it known to the world at large that we are for peacefuf settlement and we do not want any hostilities to start in Nagaland.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: My question wbether a team of Mps will be sent to that conference. where all sections of the Naga:
people are to he represented, for an informal exchange of views has not been answered. That is an important question.

MR. SPEAKER: I agree it is important, but it does not arise out of this. Mr.
Patodia.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA (Jl;llore): This is not tbe first time that political murders have been committed in tbat area. Within the last 10 years, murders of 3 important political persons have been committed.
The first was Mr. T. Sakhrie, Member of the Naga National Council. The second was Dr. Ao. President of the Naga People's Convention. Now the time came for Mr.
Kaito. In respect of all the three, the hands of Mr. Phizo, who is detenni!led to eliminate all such forces in Nagaland who appear to oppose him, were there.
Here again. as soon as Mr. Kaito 'advocating policie.. in favour of merger witb India aDd against Cbina, Phizo took care to see that he was eliminated. In spite of the fact tbat Phizo is determined to eliminate all such forces, the Government of India and the Nagaland Government have failed miserably to control the activities of Phizo as well as his family members. I hope the Government of India is aware that the family members of Phizo, who are residing openly in Kohima, are openly provoking the people there and supporting Chinese cootacts. It is known to every-
hody. May I know whether the Government of India is prepared to curb the activities of Phizo and his family members and whether any effective steps have been taken to create safeg1l1lrds against 811Cb murders in future ? Yon CBIIIIot isolate this murder from the other picture. In Ihis context. Mr. B. K. Nehru had submitted that the border security forces could not effectively seal the borders. He made a request to the Government that the army should be posted on this border for sealing it effectively.

MR. SPEAKER: That is a separate question which has no bearing on th.s. The Minister may reply to the earlier part relating to Mr. Kaito's murder.

SURI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: The whole incident is very regrettable and we are very sorry that the murder has taken place. Without in any way minimising tho
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[Shri Surandra Pal Singh] importanc;e of this incident, I would submit that such stray incidents of murder do take plac;e -even in the best organised societies. It is the responsibility of the State GoveTnment to see that adequate prot~tion is given to all its citizens, irrespective of their political affiliations or ideologies. In this respect, we had no prior knowledge that there was danger to Mr.
Kaito's life. He had not asked for protection from the State Government. Normal protection is given to every citizen of' Naga-kind.

MR. SPEAKER: He asked about family members of Phizo.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Whether he is a member of Phizo's family or somebody else, anybody who indulges in any anti-national activity will be taken care of.

'1'1 '1'I;r.q 11'1tn:r (~~) : arolj"~'f,
~, ...n ifiiT IDJIT OfT1Tt 'fTlTTari 'f;
~~~~ I "'3'f'fiTlIif'R'<'f
~ 'f; 3R<: Rif-~ t:nf ° IT<'T °
ll:0 ~ if; <nR1<f;ll"~-~ 'lj"g-

~ ~ om lim ~i<: .n: ~ 'f;
mr ~ ~ QmT fif; ~r.r 'I'Imf
.~ 'liT zr.r ft;rm ;qr fir. 'fT1Tr.ii 'Ii1
~ \iIf.r ~ ~ ~ I ~ <rf;:
# zr.r ~ cm:vrr ~ fif; 3R ~ Qlrnr ~
omr 'fiT snwr 'Ii<: ~ ~ f'li ~ ~~ 'f;
f'li m;r!fT'{ 'f; '1m ~ ~ 'fir
~ fifi1IT ;;rnr, ~ ~ ~
~~~ If<'I" fit;<rr ~ I ~
~ # ~ 'ilTTif m:>m: 'f; ~
~'Ii<:~~1

'ifif; ~ ~ org~ ~oj- ~
~ ~ OfT1Tt 'fTl1Taft 'f; ~ 'fifvre
<:m ljifi ~ ~ ~'--~ ~ ~
.~ f 'flfT 'irof ~ 'Ii1 ~ omr oFT
~!!fTfif;~'f;~'fiT~

~, ~ arr;;r ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~r.r arf.t
~ ~;:ror w1 'fiT f1r<:tRm: fit;<rr
.lqT? 8T1T'{ lIfT, ~) 'irof ~ ~ ~
~~ <:m if; Rir ;p:ff ~ ~11l ~ ?

(C.A.)

~,~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fit;
;p:ff 1Irof ~ 'Ii1 ~r.r lj"~ norlfT
an fif; Ofl1TT3f) 'Ii1 ~ ~ ~ ;;rnr
om~~~~~~~ilr~
~~~~I

mm:,~ zr.r ~ ~ ~ f'fi ~
m 'fiTlf~ ~ m~ ~ awA
<mIT ~ ;f,T-~ ~ ~if 1!l1'fl:f<;r
~---<Iir ~ ~ ;f,T ~ 'l1TU ~ef ~,
~ ~ 0l1'fiffi' t am: arr;;r ;;r) ~
~ 'f; 3R1: i'f'TlTT'ir 'f; 3R1: ~)

l!'1 ;f.f §11: ~, ll:'Ii ~) mmrr 'fiT aft<: ~~
~U ;;rrful!T 'fiT ffi' ~~ ~ 'fiT 'flfT

~ ~ qn;rr ~ 3fT<: 'flIT 3fl'T ~1fl3l1
~ ~~ m OIT'Iit 'fTlTT ;;r);;frf.:nft
'fiT ~ i';.rr ~ ~ "'3'fifit '1J{1'C';f

rn # ~'IiT 'd'fl:l'flT ~ ~~ ~~(;r 'fiT
Q<'f~~~?

·;ft ~ qrn f~~: ~ crT lWf;Wr
~G"~ ~ ;;it ~<mr '3"i5T~ ~ "Rifi ;;r~

~~~~~f.tfm<:f"'~~
~ f.f; 'llIT ~'f.f 'lim l¥ef)-fu'~

'I>'t ~iR: arT'!i ~firsrrr it '3';; 'fTlTTart
~ ~ it. ft;r~ ;;rn'li '<if.; ;;rffi ~,

efT ~r.r lj"!l: 'folTt ft;r~ ;r@ ~~ ~
~ fir;m: ~~ ~', ~r.r 'f>i G"'iiT
~ # 'It ~ fif;l:rr ~ for. ~ ~~
~ ~ fit; 'fTlTT lj"ilt ~ 'iTl;; >fTlt
am:: ~ ;f,T ~ ~, ~~ zr.r f<f;;m: ~
~~aft<:~'3';;~~~ I

3R ;:Qt omr lf~ f'li ~iR: ~
~ 'Ii1 ~ ~ f'li "R~ ;;rTif

m#~~)~mr~f~m
~~;;@~m-I

SHRI HEM BARUA (Mangaldai):
While paying a tribute of respect to Mr.
Kalto Scma. who died a martyr's death
because of his opposition to the collusion
of the pro·Phizo group in Nagaland with
China, may I submit that the assassination
of Mr. Kaito Sema has revealed the fact
that the pro-Phizo Group of extremists,
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who are in collusion with China, have SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
made a deep dent into Naga affairs, be- There are a number of people in Naaa-
cause he was killed in the heart of land who are sympathising with these Kobima. So, (a) mtly I know what firm people who are going to take Chinese help. steps government are goinfll to take to It is quite possible that they may be car-
crush the recalcitrant elements among the rying on propaganda of this nature ... (In-Nap hostiles? (b) Is it not a fact that f~rruption).

some members of the United Naga Party MR. SPEAKER: What steps is the under Mr. Kevichusa are propagating in Government taking 7 justification of the Naga hostiles' collusion with China? (c) b it Dot a fact: that the arrest of General Zheto by General Kalto wall a sufficient warning that GenClllI
Kalto's life was not safe and, if it was not safe, what steps the government took, whether the State Government or the Central Government, to give security to the life of this martyr ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
Taking the last question first, I do not really know how the Sl'ate Government, or any other 1I0vernment, could take any action to protect him when they were not informed that such a danger did exist.
Then, what is the other question?

MR. SPEAKER: Are the Government takimg strong action against pM.chinese elements who are doing this ?

SHRT SURENDRA PAL SINGH: I do not really understand wbat the han. Mem-
bee means by saying that the underground Nagas have made a dent into Nagalanu affairs. As far as we are concemed, our security forces and the Nagaland governmmt are taking suitable steps to curb the activities of the underground Nagas and, as has been &tated before. we have succeeded to a ve'ry great extent in curbing thooe activities. It is not correct to say that they have got an upper hand and that they have made a dent and so on. Their activities are known to the Government of India and the Nagaland Government and suitable steps and actions are being taken by them ,to curb these activities and we are succeeding.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Sir, he has replied to parts (a) and (c) of my question.
What about part (b)? I said that it is •
new development that some members of the United Naga Party under Mr. Kevi-
cbusa are justifying Naga hostile collusion with China and they arc going about pro-
papting this theory. What steps bave the Government taken Bgainst them 7

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: We have condemned this move on their pert.
Not only the Government of India but also the local N aga leaders and even the Church leaders have taken a very active part in that. They are calling this conference for this very purpose... (1n'~r­
!'/Iption).

SHRI HEM BARUA: My point i. not this. Mere condemnation will not do.
My point is whether this Government has done anv counter-propaganda.

12.36 Hits.

COMMITfEE ON PRIVATE MEM-
BERS' BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

THIRTY-POURTH REPOltT

SHRI KHADILKAR (Khed) : Sir I beg to present the Thirty-fourth Report of tbe Committee on Privat" Members' Bills and Resolutions.

REPORT OF
JOINT COMMITTEE ON SALARY,
ALLOWAljCES AND OTHER AMENI·
TIES TO MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT

""'lf~",,, (~) : ~
~, 1{ ~ ~ if; iffl;:r, 'Iffii'
iNT3R~~~~
ifiT~itw~~ I

SHRI S. M. BANERIEE (Kanpur) : Sir,
I have to say somethina on this.

MR. SPEAKER: Why say something T
H" is only submitting a report; he is not increasing the salaries now.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Kindly bear me.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA (Alipore):
Allow a discussion.

MR. SPEAKER: He has put in ooe word what you want to say, that is, allow a discussion.

